MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE FOURTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-THREE.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

I. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1833.

Chapter 15.

Resolve relating to the Baring and Houlton Road.

Approved February 2, 1833.

Whereas, By a Resolve of the Legislature of this State passed eighteen hundred and thirty two the Governor with advice of Council was authorized to appoint an Agent, whose duty it should be among other things to locate a road from the Northerly line of Indian Township numbered two to the Southerly line of said Township, through the most expedient and practicable route for a road between Baring and Houlton, and a sum of money not exceeding the proceeds of sales of a part of a Township of land therein named was thereby appropriated to build said road, and was to be paid by the Governor and Council to said Agent, in such sums and at such times as they should direct. And whereas the Southerly line of said Indian Township is in the centre of the Schoodic river; on the Southerly side of which is the town of Princeton, through which the said Houlton and Baring road has been made to the Southerly side by said river, And whereas said Agent does not feel authorized by said Resolve to build a bridge to connect said road across said river: Therefore

Resolved, That the Governor with advice of Council be and hereby is, authorized to instruct and direct said Agent, in extension of the authority given by the Resolve aforesaid, to build or contract to have built, a bridge across said river, to connect the road through Princeton with that through said Indian Township.

Chapter 16.

Resolve respecting building mills in Township numbered eight.

Approved February 6, 1833.

Resolved, That the Land Agent of this State be and hereby is authorized and directed upon receiving a bond with good and sufficient sureties from any person, conditioned that such person will build or cause to be built on the South half of Township numbered eight in the

second range of townships North of Bingham's Penobscot Purchase, a grist mill and saw mill and have the same completed and in operation by the first day of October next, to convey to such person by deed a parcel of land not exceeding one hundred and sixty acres in said South half of said Township which may be owned by the State, when the contract, shall be made, for building said mills.

Chapter 17.

Resolve in favor of Israel Davis and Jacob M. Russell.

Approved February 7, 1833.

Resolved. That, for reasons set forth in the petition of said Davis and Russell, the Land Agent be, and he hereby is, authorized and required to convey to said Davis and Russell, their heirs and assigns, in fee simple, the lot of land number Three in Township number Ten in the County of Washington, according to the survey of John Webber in the year one thousand eight hundred and thirty one, said lot containing two hundred and one acres more or less. Provided, said Davis and Russell shall before such conveyance give a bond in the sum of One Thousand Dollars to the State of Maine, with a surety or sureties, sufficient in the opinion of the Land Agent, conditioned for building, erecting and finishing on said lot a good and sufficient saw mill by or before the first day of October one thousand eight hundred and thirty three, and a good and sufficient grist mill by or before the first day of January one thousand eight hundred and thirty five, and keeping said mills in good repair for the term of eight years from the time of their erection.

Chapter 18.

Resolve respecting Land in the Isle of Holt.

Approved February 7, 1833.

Resolved, That in consideration of the sums heretofore paid for the use of the State by the persons herein named,